

No. 22-2289

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit

WINN-DIXIE STORES, INC., et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

EASTERN MUSHROOM MARKETING COOPERATIVE, INC., et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
Honorable Berle M. Schiller
No. 5:15-cv-06480

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PANEL REHEARING**

JONATHAN S. KANTER
Assistant Attorney General
DOHA G. MEKKI
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*
MAGGIE GOODLANDER
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*
DAVID B. LAWRENCE
Policy Director
MARKUS A. BRAZILL
JACOBUS VAN DER VEN
*Counsels to the Assistant
Attorney General*

DANIEL E. HAAR
NICKOLAI G. LEVIN
STRATTON C. STRAND
ANDREW W. CHANG
Attorneys
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
ANTITRUST DIVISION
950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW,
Room 3224
Washington, DC 20530-0001
(202) 894-4261

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	1
STATEMENT	1
A. Legal Framework.....	1
B. Background.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Application of the Per Se Rule Was Forfeited.....	5
II. The Per Se Rule Governs the Conspiracy Described in the Panel Opinion	6
A. An Agreement Among Competitors To Fix Their Own or Downstream Prices Is Per Se Illegal	6
B. Distributors’ Participation Does Not Exempt a Horizontal Price-Fixing Conspiracy from Per Se Treatment.....	8
CONCLUSION	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP	
CERTIFICATE OF VIRUS PROTECTION	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Barna v. Board of School Directors of Panther Valley School District,
877 F.3d 136 (3d Cir. 2017).....5

Business Electronics Corp. v. Sharp Electronics Corp.,
485 U.S. 717 (1988).....9

California Dental Association v. FTC,
526 U.S. 756 (1999).....2

Com-Tel, Inc. v. DuKane,
669 F.2d 404 (6th Cir. 1982).....10

Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.,
467 U.S. 752 (1984).....8

In re Chocolate Confectionary Antitrust Litigation,
801 F.3d 383 (3d Cir. 2015).....1

In re Insurance Brokerage Antitrust Litigation,
618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010).....6, 7

Kiefer-Stewart Co. v. Joseph E. Seagram & Sons,
340 U.S. 211 (1951).....8

Klor’s, Inc. v. Broadway–Hale Stores, Inc.,
359 U.S. 207 (1959).....9

Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.,
551 U.S. 877 (2007).....4, 11, 12

Lifewatch Services Inc. v. Highmark Inc.,
902 F.3d 323 (3d Cir. 2018).....6, 9

MM Steel, L.P. v. JSW Steel (USA) Inc.,
806 F.3d 835 (5th Cir. 2015).....12

NCAA v. Board of Regents of the University of Oklahoma,
468 U.S. 85 (1984).....6

NYNEX Corp. v. Discon, Inc.,
525 U.S. 128 (1998).....9

Ohio v. American Express Co.,
138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018).....1

Standard Oil Co. v. United States,
221 U.S. 1 (1911)1

Toledo Mack Sales & Services, Inc. v. Mack Trucks, Inc.,
530 F.3d 204 (3d Cir. 2008).....4, 11

Toys “R” Us, Inc. v. FTC,
221 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2000).....10

United States v. Apple, Inc.,
791 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2015).....9, 12

United States v. Brown University,
5 F.3d 658 (3d Cir. 1993).....7

United States v. General Motors Corp.,
384 U.S. 127 (1966).....9

United States v. MMR Corp.,
907 F.2d 489 (5th Cir. 1990).....9, 10

United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.,
310 U.S. 150 (1940).....7, 8, 9

Winn-Dixie Stores, Inc. v. Eastern Mushroom Marketing Cooperative, Inc.,
81 F.4th 323 (3d Cir. 2023).....*passim*

Statutes

7 U.S.C. § 2912

15 U.S.C. § 11, 2

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(b).....1
